
Skim Milk Butterfat 3.5% BF
(Per cwt.) (Per Pound) (Per cwt.) 

Base Zone $ 1.80 $16.43 $ 2.0943

Other Zones $ 1.75 $16.38 $ 2.0938

1.70 16.33 2.0933

1.65 16.28 2.0928

1.60 16.23 2.0923

Class II Prices

Class III Prices

Class IV Prices

Somatic Cell Adjustment Rate

2-Week Average

$ 1.8860
2.0717
0.6450
1.5112

$ 2.0763

Protein 3.8438

Other Solids 0.4593
1.3300

Advanced Class III Skim Milk Price
Advanced Class IV Skim Milk Price

Class I Skim Milk Price Mover

3.3113(Per pound)

Nonfat Dry Milk

Butterfat

(Per pound)

(Per pound)

  UPPER MIDWEST MARKETING AREA

  Federal Order No. 30

  Agricultural Marketing Service

  Dairy Programs

  Home Page:

  www.fmma30.com

H. Paul Kyburz, Market Administrator

1600 West 82
nd

 Street, Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55431-1420

Telephone:  (952) 831-5292

Fax:  (952) 831-8249

4600 American Parkway, Suite 101

Madison, WI 53718

Telephone: (608) 242-1822

Fax: (608) 242-1846

2150 Western Court, Suite 100

P.O. Box 4469

Lisle, IL  60532

Telephone:  (630) 810-9999

Fax:  (630) 810-1788

  

United States

Department of

Agriculture

Class I Prices 
1/

 -- OVER -- 

$ 1.7276

(Per pound) 0.4758
(Per pound)

Dry Whey

Component Prices (Per pound)

(Per pound)

1.7925
0.6610
1.5384

(Per pound)

(Per cwt.)

(Per cwt.)

(Per pound)

11.97

2.0763
$14.63(Per cwt.)

1.7276

$ 3.3113
0.4758
1.7276

$ 1.5981

$14.63

$ 0.00090

1.7346
12.67

Factors Used in Prices for December 2012

12.21
17.833.50% BF (Per cwt.)

13.07
18.66

$ 1.3569

(Per cwt. per 1,000 SCC)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF CLASS PRICES AND RELATED DATA

FOR DECEMBER 2012

(Per cwt.)

Nonfat Solids
Butterfat
Skim Milk

$23.19

$23.14

23.09

23.04

(Per cwt.)

(Per pound)

(Per pound)

Protein (Per pound)

3.50% BF 18.30

22.99

$ 1.4078

Butterfat (Per pound)

(Per pound)

Skim Milk (Per cwt.)

Other Solids

(Per cwt.)

(Per pound)

Skim Milk (Per cwt.)

Nonfat Solids (Per pound)

Butterfat

Nonfat Solids 1.3569

Market Class I 

Differential 

Rate

Monthly Average

Cheese

Advanced Butterfat Price

AMS Survey Prices Butter

3.50% BF



Skim Milk Butterfat 3.5% BF

(Per cwt.) (Per Pound) (Per cwt.) 

Base Zone $ 1.80 $15.13 $ 1.7632

Other Zones $ 1.75 $15.08 $ 1.7627

1.70 15.03 1.7622
1.65 14.98 1.7617
1.60 14.93 1.7612

Class II Nonfat Solids Price (Per pound)

Class II Skim Milk Price (Per cwt.) $12.96

AMS Survey Prices -- Two-Week Average

Advanced Component Prices

Class I Skim Milk 12% 5%

12.26(Per cwt.)

(Per cwt.)

Factors Used in Prices for January 2013

$13.33Advanced Class III Skim Milk Price 

$13.33

Estimated Utilization of Producer Milk in Class I

(Pursuant to § 1030.45(a))

1.7452

$ 1.6126

Other Solids (Per pound)

December 2012 Class I Butterfat

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all of its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and

where applicable, sex (including gender identity and expression), marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, political beliefs, genetic

information, reprisal, or because all or part of an individual’s income is derived from any public assistance program. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.)

Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA’s

TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD).  

To file a complaint of discrimination, write to USDA, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400 Independence

Avenue, S.W., Stop 9410, Washington, D.C. 20250-9410, or call toll-free at (866) 632-9992 (English) or (800) 877-8339 (TDD) or (866) 377-8642 (English Federal-

relay) or (800) 845-6136 (Spanish Federal-relay).  USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

January 3, 2013 H. Paul Kyburz, Market Administrator

1/
There is also a $0.20 per cwt. processor assessment which is an obligation under the Fluid Milk Promotion Order (7 CFR §1160.101 et seq.). The Order

requires that all persons who process and market commercially more than 3,000,000 pounds of fluid milk products in consumer-type packages in the 48

contiguous States and the District of Columbia on a monthly basis, excluding those fluid milk products delivered to the residence of a consumer, be assessed

20 cents per hundredweight on all marketings of such packaged fluid milk products during the month. 

1.8250
0.6588

$ 1.7452

0.4735
3.3975

(Per pound)

1.5442

Class I Skim Milk Price Mover (Per cwt.)

Advanced Class IV Skim Milk Price 

Advanced Butterfat Price

$ 1.4400

Class I Prices 
1/

$20.77

$20.72
20.67
20.62
20.57

Market Class I 

Differential 

Rate

ADVANCED CLASS PRICES AND RELATED DATA

FOR JANUARY 2013

Dry Whey (Per pound)

Nonfat Dry Milk (Per pound)

Butter (Per pound)

Cheese (Per pound)

Butterfat

1.3626Nonfat Solids (Per pound)

(Per pound)

Protein (Per pound)


